

No. 18-1279

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

K. WENDELL LEWIS, *et al.*,
Petitioners,

v.

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION,
Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the
District of Columbia Circuit**

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

JUDITH R. STARR
General Counsel

CHARLES L. FINKE
Deputy General Counsel

PAULA J. CONNELLY
KENNETH J. COOPER

JOSEPH M. KRETTEK (COUNSEL OF RECORD)
Assistant General Counsels

MARK R. SNYDER
Attorney

PENSION BENEFIT GUARANTY CORPORATION
1200 K Street, N.W. Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 326-4020, ext. 6772

E-mail: krettek.joseph@pbgc.gov

May 8, 2019

**COUNTERSTATEMENT OF

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTION
PRESENTEDi

OPPOSITION TO PETITION FOR A
WRIT OF CERTIORARI..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

 A. Statutory and Factual Background.....2

 B. Procedural History5

REASONS FOR DENYING THE
PETITION8

 I. There is no genuine conflict among
 the circuits.8

 II. The decision of the court of appeals
 does not conflict with this Court’s
 precedents. 12

 III. Review is also not warranted
 because the Pilots have adequate
 other remedies and reversal of the
 court of appeals is unlikely to result
 in additional recoveries by the Pilots
 above their statutory benefits. 14

 IV. Any review by the Court would be
 premature 16

CONCLUSION.....17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Boivin v. U.S. Airways, Inc.</i> , 446 F.3d 148 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	4
<i>Davis v. PBGC</i> , 734 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2013)	15
<i>Donovan v. Bierwirth</i> , 680 F.2d 263 (2d Cir. 1982)	5
<i>Kinek v. Paramount Communications, Inc.</i> , 22 F.3d 503 (2d Cir. 1994)	10, 11
<i>Lewis v. PBGC</i> , 314 F. Supp. 3d 135 (D.D.C. 2018)	7, 15
<i>RadLAX Gateway Hotel, LCC v. Amalgamated Bank</i> , 566 U.S. 639 (2012)	13
<i>PBGC v. LTV Corp.</i> , 496 U.S. 633 (1990)	2
<i>Wilmington Shipping Co. v. New England Life Insurance Co.</i> , 496 F.3d 326 (4th Cir. 2007)	11

STATUTES

Title 28

Section 1292(b)	6
-----------------------	---

Title 29

Section 1104(a)(1)	5
Sections 1301-1461	2
Section 1301(a)(8)	3
Section 1303(f)	4, 5, 13
Section 1303(f)(1)	8, 9, 13, 14
Section 1322(a)	3
Section 1322(c)	3
Section 1342(a)	3
Section 1342(b)(1)	2
Section 1342(d)(3)	5
Section 1344(a)	3, 5, 7
Section 1344(c)	passim

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. §§ 4003.1-4003.10	4
29 C.F.R. §§ 4003.51-4003.61	4
29 C.F.R. § 4022.81(c)(4)-(5)	15
